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*The product images shown are for illustration purposes only and may 
not be an exact representation of the product.

Optoma reserves the right to change product images and specifications 
at any time without notice.

Pairing/配對/配对

Installation/安裝/安装
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Receiver (RX)
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發送端/发送端
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接收端连接显示设备
接收端連接顯示設備

Computer / Phone

Transmitter (TX)
发送端连接电脑/手机
發送端連接電腦/手機

TX RX

For access to the setup information, user manual, 
product updates, and Warranty Information – 
please scan the QR Code or visit the following 
URL: https://www.optoma.com/support/download

1 Receiver (RX)
接收端的HDMI连接显示设备，USB需外接电源
接收端的HDMI連接顯示設備，USB需外接電源

1 Receiver (RX), press 2 seconds
接收端长按2秒，画面将显示等待配对的界面
接收端長按2秒，畫面將顯示等待配對的介面

3 Automatically Connected.
接收端和发送端自动连接后开启投屏
接收端和發送端自動連線後開啟投影螢幕

Transmitter (TX), press 5 seconds
发送端长按5秒，开始进行配对
發送端長按5秒，開始進行配對

2 Transmitter (TX)
发送端TYPE-C连接电脑/手机
發送端TYPE-C連接電腦/手機

3

Paired
配对成功后，可开启投屏
配對成功後，可開啟投影螢幕
注:包装内含接收端*1、发送端*1，需同时
使用才能开启投屏
註:包裝內含接收端*1、發送端*1，需同時
使用才能開啟投影螢幕

4

Receiver(RX), ready to pair
接收端的显示设备显示”Ready to Pair”
接收端的顯示設備顯示”Ready to Pair”
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Transmitter
Antenna: 1T1R (on board)
Wi-Fi: 5.1GHz
Interface: TYPE-C
NCC 警語
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或
變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾
現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之
無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

FCC statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications to this product not authorized by the party could void the 
electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) and wireless compliance and negate your authority 
to operate the product. This product has demonstrated EMC compliance under 
conditions that included the use of compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables 
between system components. It is important that you use compliant peripheral devices 
and shielded cables between system components to reduce the possibility of causing 
interference to radios, television sets, and other electronic devices.

RF Exposure Statement (Receiver):

To maintain compliance with FCC's RF Exposure guidelines, this equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance of 20cm the radiator your body. This 
device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operation in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.

SAR statement (Transmitter):

This device meets the government's requirements for exposure to radio waves. This 
device is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to 
radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. 
Government.

The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6W/Kg. For body-worn operation, this device has been 
tested and meets the FCC RF exposure guidelines for use with an accessory that 
contains no metal and positions the device a minimum of 0mm from the body. RF 
exposure compliance with any body-worn accessory that contains metal was not tested 
and certified. And use of such body-worn accessory should be avoided. Accessory 
available in market and must be used to keep use distance 0mm from EUT to 
body-worn operation.

Receiver
Antenna: 1T1R (on board)
Wi-Fi: 5.1GHz
Interface: HDMI

Product Information
Product Name: WHD221(無線同屏器)
Product Model: WHD221 Transmitter / WHD221 Receiver
产品名称 / 型号 / 產品名稱 / 型號 : WHD221
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English
Safety Instructions
1. Do not use the unit near 
water or moisture. To reduce the 
risk of fire and/or electric shock, 
do not expose the unit to rain or 
moisture.
2. Do not install near heat 
sources such as radiators, 
heaters, stoves or any other 
apparatus such as amplifiers 
that emit heat.
3. Do not use the unit if it has 
been physically damaged or 
abused.
4. Do not attempt to service the 
unit yourself. Opening or 
removing covers may expose 
you to dangerous voltages or 
other hazards. Please call 
Optoma before you send the 
unit for repair.
5. See unit enclosure for safety 
related markings. 
Do not throw this electronic 
device into the trash when 
discarding. To minimize pollution 
and ensure utmost protection of 
the global environment, please 
recycle it.
Nederlands
Veiligheidsinstructies
1. Gebruik het apparaat niet in 
de buurt van water of vocht. 
Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan 
regen of vocht om het risico op 
brand en/of elektrische schok te 
vermijden.
2. Installeer het apparaat niet in 
de buurt van warmtebronnen 
zoals radiators, 
verwarmingstoestellen, 
fornuizen of andere apparaten, 
zoals versterkers, die warmte 
uitstralen.
3. Gebruik het apparaat niet als 
het fysiek is beschadigd of 
vervormd.
4. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf 
te repareren. Het openen of 
verwijderen van deksel kan u 
blootstellen aan gevaarlijke 
spanning of andere gevaren. Bel 
Optoma voordat u het apparaat 
terugstuurt voor reparatie.
5. Zie de behuizing van het 
apparaat voor aan veiligheid 
gerelateerde markeringen. 
Gooi dit elektronische apparaat 
niet weg met het afval. Recycle 
het product om de pollutie te 
minimaliseren en de maximale 
bescherming van het 
wereldmilieu te garanderen.
Čeština
Bezpečnostní pokyny
1. Nepoužívejte jednotku v 
blízkosti vody nebo ve vlhku. Aby 
se omezilo nebezpečí požáru 
a/nebo úrazu elektrickým 
proudem, nevystavujte jednotku 
dešti ani vlhkosti.
2. Neumísťujte zařízení v blízkosti 
zdrojů tepla, například radiátorů, 
ohřívače, kamen nebo jiných 
spotřebičů, jako například 

العربیة
تعلیمات السلامة

۱. لا تستخدم ھذه الوحدة بالقرب من میاه أو 
رطوبة. للحد من خطر نشوب حریق و/أو 
ض الوحدة  حدوث صدمة كھربائیة، لا تعرِّ

لمطر أو رطوبة.
ب الوحدة بالقرب من مصادر  ۲. لا تركِّ

حرارة: كالمشعاعات الحراریة أو المدافئ أو 
المواقد أو أي أجھزة أخرى: كالمضخمات 

التي تشع حرارة.
۳. لا تستخدم الوحدة في حالة تعرضھا 

للتلف الفیزیائي أو إساءة الاستخدام.
٤. لا تحاول أن تقوم بصیانة الوحدة بنفسك. 

إذ قد یؤدي فتح الأغطیة أو إزالتھا إلى 
التعرض لمخاطر الجھد العالي أو غیرھا 

من المخاطر. یرجى الاتصال بشركة 
Optoma قبل إرسال الجھاز للإصلاح.

٥. راجع الحاویة الخارجیة للوحدة للاطلاع 
على العلامات المتعلقة بالسلامة.

یحظر إلقاء ھذا الجھاز الإلكتروني في 
المھملات عند الرغبة في التخلص منھ. 
ولتقلیل معدلات التلوث والمحافظة على 

البیئة، یرجى إعادة تدویر مكونات الجھاز.

فارسی
دستورالعمل ھای ایمنی

۱. از این دستگاه در نزدیکی آب یا 
رطوبت استفاده نکنید. برای کاھش احتمال 
بروز آتش سوزی یا برق گرفتگی، دستگاه 
را در معرض باران یا رطوبت قرار ندھید.

۲. دستگاه را در نزدیکی منابع گرمایی 
ھمچون رادیاتورھا، بخاری ھا، فر یا ھر 

وسیلھ دیگری ھمچون آمپلی فایر کھ از 
خود حرارت تولید می کند، نصب نکنید.

۳. در صورتی کھ دستگاه در قسمت بدنھ 
آسیب دیده یا صدمھ دیده است، از آن 

استفاده نکنید.
۴. سعی نکنید خودتان دستگاه را سرویس 
کنید. باز کردن یا برداشتن پوشش دستگاه 

ممکن است شما را در معرض ولتاژ 
خطرناک یا خطرات دیگر قرار دھد. پیش 

از ارسال دستگاه برای تعمیر، لطفاً با 
Optoma تماس بگیرید.

۵. برای مشاھده علایم مربوط بھ ایمنی، 
بدنھ دستگاه را ببینید.

برای دور انداختن، دستگاه را بھ سطل 
زبالھ نیندازید. برای بھ حداقل رساندن 

آلودگی و محافظت ھر چھ بیشتر از محیط 
زیست، لطفاً دستگاه را بازیافت کنید.

ไทย
คำแนะนำเพื่อความปลอดภัย
1. อย่าใช้เครื่องใกล้น้ำ หรือสถานที่ซึ่ง
มีความชื้น เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงของเหตุไฟ
ไหม้ และ/หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต อย่าให้เครื่อง
ถูกฝนหรือความชื้น
2. อย่าติดตั้งใกล้แหล่งกำเนิดความ
ร้อน เช่น หม้อน้ำ เครื่องทำความร้อน 
เตาผิง หรือ อุปกรณ์อื่นๆ เช่น แอมปลิ
ฟายที่ปลดปล่อยความร้อนออกมา
3. อย่าใช้เครื่อง ถ้าเครื่องเสียหายหรือ
ผิดปกติ
4. อย่าพยายามซ่อมแซมเครื่องด้วยตัว
เอง การเปิดหรือถอดฝาออก อาจ
ทำให้คุณสัมผัสถูกแรงดันไฟฟ้าที่เป็น
อันตราย หรืออันตรายอื่นๆ โปรดโทร
ติดต่อ Optoma ก่อนที่คุณจะส่งเครื่อง
ไปซ่อม
5. ดูที่ตัวเครื่อง สำหรับเครื่องหมายที่
เกี่ยวข้องกับความปลอดภัย
ห้ามทิ้งอุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิกส์นี้ลงในถัง
ขยะเมื่อเลิกใช้แล้ว เพื่อลดมลพิษที่จะ
เกิดให้เหลือน้อยที่สุด และเพื่อปกป้อง
สิ่งแวดล้อมของโลกอย่างเหมาะสม
ที่สุด โปรดนำอุปกรณ์ไปรีไซเคิล

zesilovačů, které vyzařují teplo.
3. Pokud došlo k fyzickému 
poškození nebo nesprávnému 
použití projektoru, nepoužívejte 
jej.
4. Nepokoušejte se opravit tento 
přístroj vlastními silami. Po 
otevření skříňky nebo odložení 
krytu budete vystavení 
nebezpečnému napětí a jiným 
rizikům. Před odesláním přístroje 
na opravu kontaktujte společnost 
Optoma.
5. Seznamte se se všemi 
bezpečnostními symboly na 
skříňce jednotky. 
Toto elektronické zařízení 
nelikvidujte společně s 
komunálním odpadem. Na snížení 
možného znečištění životního 
prostředí a pro zabezpečení co 
nejvyšší míry jeho ochrany toto 
zařízení přiměřeným způsobem 
recyklujte.
Suomi
Turvallisuusohjeet
1. Älä käytä yksikkö lähellä 
vettä tai kosteissa paikoissa. 
Tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaaran 
vähentämiseksi älä altista 
yskikköä sateelle tai kosteudelle.
2. Älä asenna lähelle 
lämmönlähteitä (esim. 
lämpöpattereita, lämmittimiä ja 
liesiä) tai muita lämpöä 
tuottavia laitteita (esim. 
vahvistimia).
3. Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on 
fyysisesti vahingoittunut tai 
vaurioitunut.
4. Älä yritä huoltaa laitetta itse. 
Kansien avaaminen saattaa 
altistaa sinut vaarallisille 
jännitteille tai muille vaaroille. 
Soita Optomalle ennen kuin 
lähetät laitteen korjattavaksi.
5. Katso yksikön kotelosta 
turvallisuuteen liittyvät 
merkinnät. 
Älä hävitä tätä elektronista 
laitetta heittämällä sitä roskiin. 
Minimoidaksesi saastumisen ja 
varmistaaksesi parhaan 
mahdollisen ympäristön 
suojelun, kierrätä laite.
Dansk
Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
1. Denne enhed må ikke bruges 
i nærheden af vand eller fugt. 
For at reducere risikoen for 
brand og/eller elektrisk stød, må 
enheden ikke udsættes for regn 
eller fugt.
2. Enhed må ikke installeres i 
nærheden af varmelegemer, 
som f.eks. radiatorer, 
varmeapparater eller andre 
apparater såsom forstærkere, 
der afgiver varme.
3. Brug ikke enheden, hvis det 
er fysisk skadet eller har været 
misbrugt.
4. Forsøg ikke selv at reparere 
enheden. Hvis du åbner eller 

skiller projektoren ad, kan du 
blive udsat for farlige 
spændinger eller andre farer. 
Kontakt Optoma, inden du 
sender enhed til reparation.
5. Sikkerhedsangivelserne 
findes på enhedens kabinet.
Bortskaf ikke denne elektroniske 
enhed sammen med det 
almindelige affald. For at 
minimere forurening og sikre 
maksimal beskyttelse af det 
globale miljø, bedes du 
genbruge produktet.
Français
Consignes de sécurité
1. N'utilisez pas l'unité à 
proximité de l’eau ou de 
l’humidité. Pour réduire les 
risques d’incendie et/ou 
d’électrocution, n’exposez pas 
cette unité à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité.
2. Ne pas installer à proximité 
de sources de chaleur telles , 
que les radiateurs, les bouches 
de chauffage, les cuisinières ou 
d’autres appareils (y, compris 
les amplificateurs) produisant de 
la chaleur.
3. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil s’il 
est physiquement abîmé ou 
endommagé.
4. Ne pas essayer de réparer le 
projecteur vous-même. Ouvrir 
ou retirer les couvercles pourrait 
vous exposer à des tensions 
dangereuses ou aux d’autres 
dangers. Veuillez contacter 
Optoma avant de faire réparer 
l’appareil.
5. Référez-vous au boîtier de 
l’unité pour les marques 
concernant la sécurité. 
Ne pas jeter cet appareil 
électronique dans les déchets 
pour vous en débarrassez. Pour 
réduire la pollution et garantir 
une meilleure protection de 
l’environnement, veuillez le 
recycler.
Deutsch
Sicherheitshinweise
1. Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht in der Nähe von Wasser 
oder Feuchtigkeit. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät zur Reduzierung von 
Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr 
weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit 
aus.
2. Installieren Sie das Gerät 
nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen, wie z. B. 
Heizkörpern, Heizungen, Öfen 
und sonstigen Wärmequellen, 
inklusive Verstärkern.
3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder 
unsachgemäß verwendet wurde.
4. Versuchen Sie niemals den 
Gerät in Eigenregie zu 
reparieren. Durch Öffnen des 
Gehäuses setzen Sie sich 
Hochspannung und anderen 
Gefahren aus. Bitte nehmen Sie 
vor dem Einsenden Ihres 
Gerätes zu Reparaturzwecken 
Kontakt mit Optoma auf.

5. Achten Sie auf die 
Sicherheitshinweise am 
Gerätegehäuse.
Entsorgen Sie das elektronische 
Gerät nicht gemeinsam mit dem 
Hausmüll. Bitte recyceln Sie das 
Gerät, um die Umweltbelastung 
zu minimieren und die Umwelt 
zu schützen.
Bahasa Indonesia
Petunjuk Keselamatan
1. Jangan gunakan unit di dekat 
air atau tempat lembap. Untuk 
mengurangi risiko kebakaran 
dan/atau sengatan listrik, 
jangan biarkan unit terkena 
hujan atau lembab.
2. Jangan pasang di dekat 
sumber panas seperti radiator, 
alat pemanas, kompor atau 
perangkat lainnya seperti 
amplifier yang menghasilkan 
panas.
3. Jangan gunakan alat jika 
rusak secara fisik atau 
disalahgunakan.
4. Jangan coba perbaiki unit 
sendiri. Membuka atau melepas 
penutup dapat menyebabkan 
Anda terkena tegangan 
berbahaya atau bahaya lainnya. 
Hubungi Optoma sebelum 
membawa unit untuk diperbaiki.
5. Lihat tanda terkait 
keselamatan pada penutup unit. 
Jangan buang perangkat 
elektronik ini ke tempat sampah. 
Untuk meminimalkan polusi dan 
memastikan prelindungan 
lingkungan secara global, daur 
ulang produk.
Ελληνικά
Οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια
1. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μονάδα 
κοντά σε νερό ή υγρασία. Για να 
μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς 
ή/και ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέτετε 
τη μονάδα σε βροχή ή υγρασία.
2. Μην πραγματοποιήσετε την 
εγκατάσταση κοντά σε πηγές 
θερμότητας, όπως καλοριφέρ, 
θερμοσίφωνες, φούρνους ή άλλες 
συσκευές, όπως ενισχυτές, που 
παράγουν θερμότητα.
3. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μονάδα 
εάν έχει υποστεί καταστροφές ή 
ζημίες.
4. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
επισκευάσετε εσείς οι ίδιοι τη 
μονάδα. Το άνοιγμα ή η αφαίρεση 
των καπακιών μπορεί να σας 
εκθέσει σε επικίνδυνες τάσεις ή σε 
άλλους κινδύνους. Επικοινωνήστε 
με την Optoma πριν από την 
αποστολή της συσκευής για 
επιδιόρθωση.
5. Δείτε το περίβλημα της μονάδας 
για σημάνσεις σχετικές με την 
ασφάλεια.
Μην απορρίπτετε αυτήν την 
ηλεκτρονική συσκευή στα 
σκουπίδια. Για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί 
η μόλυνση και να διασφαλιστεί η 
καλύτερη δυνατή προστασία του 
περιβάλλοντος, παρακαλούμε να 
την ανακυκλώσετε.

Italiano
Istruzioni per la sicurezza
1. Non usare l’unità vicino 
all’acqua o in presenza di 
umidità. Per ridurre il rischio di 
incendi e/o di scosse elettriche, 
non esporre l’unità a pioggia o 
umidità.
2. Non installare vicino a 
sorgenti di calore, come 
radiatori, riscaldatori, stufe o 
altri apparecchi, che producono 
calore (amplificatori inclusi).
3. Non usare l’unità se è stata 
danneggiata fisicamente o se è 
stata usata in modo non 
appropriato.
4. Non tentare di aggiustare da 
soli il proiettore. L’apertura e la 
rimozione delle coperture può 
esporre al contatto con parti in 
cui sono presenti voltaggi 
pericolosi o ad altri rischi. Prima 
di inviare il proiettore per la 
riparazione, contattare Optoma.
5. Fare riferimento alle etichette 
apposte sull’unità per gli avvisi 
sulla sicurezza.
Non smaltire questo dispositivo 
elettronico nei rifiuti urbani. Per 
ridurre l’inquinamento ed 
assicurare la più alta protezione 
dell’ambiente globale, riciclare 
questo dispositivo.
Magyar
Biztonsági tudnivalók
1. Ne használja a készüléket víz 
vagy nedvesség közelében. A 
tűz és/vagy áramütés 
kockázatának csökkentése 
érdekében óvja a készüléket 
esőtől, illetve nedvességtől.
2. Ne helyezze a készüléket 
hőforrás (például fűtőtest, 
hősugárzó, kályha), illetve egyéb, 
hőt termelő berendezések (pl. 
erősítők) közelébe.
3. Ne használja a készüléket, ha 
megsérült vagy megrongálták.
4. Ne kísérelje meg saját maga 
megjavítani a készüléket. A 
fedelek kinyitása vagy 
eltávolítása Önt 
nagyfeszültségnek és egyéb 
veszélyeknek teheti ki. Kérjük 
hívja az Optomát, mielőtt 
javításra küldené a készüléket.
5. Lásd a készülék burkolatát a 
biztonsági feliratokat illetően. 
Az elektronikus berendezés 
kiselejtezése esetén ne dobja a 
lakossági szeméttárolóba. A 
minimális szennyezés és a 
környezet lehető legnagyobb 
mértékű védelme érdekében 
dolgozza fel újra.
Norsk
Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
1. Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten 
av vann eller fukt. For å 
redusere risikoen for brann 
og/eller elektrisk sjokk skal ikke 
enheten utsettes for regn eller 

fuktighet.
2. Ikke installer projektoren i 
nærheten av varmekilder som 
radiatorer, panelovner, komfyrer 
eller andre apparater som 
forsterkere som avgir varme.
3. Ikke bruk enheten hvis den 
har blitt fysisk skadet eller 
misbrukt.
4. Ikke prøv å utføre service på 
enheten selv. Åpning eller 
fjerning av deksler kan utsette 
deg for farlig spenning eller 
andre farer. Ring Optoma før du 
sender enheten inn for 
reparasjon.
5. Se dekslet på enheten for 
sikkerhetsrelaterte merknader. 
Ikke kast dette elektroniske 
apparatet i søpla når det 
kasseres. For å minimere 
forurensing og sikre så god 
beskyttelse av det globale 
miljøet som mulig bør det 
resirkuleres.
Polski
Instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa
1. Nie należy używać urządzenia 
w pobliżu wody ani w wilgotnych 
miejscach. W celu zmniejszenia 
zagrożenia pożarem i/lub 
porażeniem prądem elektrycznym 
nie wolno wystawiać urządzenia 
na działanie deszczu ani wilgoci.
2. Nie należy instalować w pobliżu 
źródeł ciepła, takich jak kaloryfery, 
grzejniki, piece lub inne 
urządzenia (np. wzmacniacze), 
które wytwarzają ciepło.
3. Nie należy używać urządzenia 
uszkodzonego fizycznie lub 
przerobionego.
4. Nie należy próbować naprawiać 
tego urządzenia samodzielnie. 
Otwieranie lub zdejmowanie 
pokryw, może narazić 
użytkownika na niebezpieczne 
napięcia lub inne 
niebezpieczeństwa. Przed 
wysłaniem urządzenia do naprawy 
należy skontaktować się z firmą 
Optoma.
5. Oznaczenia dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa znajdują się na 
obudowie urządzenia.
Tego urządzenia elektronicznego 
po zużyciu nie należy wyrzucać do 
śmieci. Aby zminimalizować 
zanieczyszczenie i zapewnić 
możliwie największe 
zabezpieczenie środowiska 
naturalnego, urządzenie to należy 
poddać recyklingowi.
Русский
Инструкции по технике 
безопасности
1. Не используйте устройство 
около воды или в условиях 
повышенной влажности. Чтобы 
снизить риск возникновения 
пожара и (или) поражения 
электрическим током, защищайте 
устройство от дождя и влаги.
2. Не устанавливайте устройство 
около таких источников тепла, 
как радиаторы, нагреватели, 
печи или другие приборы (в т. ч. 
усилители), которые выделяют 
тепло.
3. Не используйте устройство в 

случае его физического 
повреждения. Используйте 
устройство только по его 
прямому назначению.
4. Не пытайтесь 
отремонтировать устройство 
самостоятельно. Вскрытие или 
снятие крышек может стать 
причиной поражения 
электрическим током или 
подвергнуть вас другим 
опасностям. Свяжитесь с 
компанией Optoma, прежде чем 
отнести устройство в ремонт.
5. Предупредительную 
маркировку см. на корпусе 
устройства.
При утилизации данного 
электронного устройства не 
выбрасывайте его с бытовыми 
отходами. Для минимизации 
загрязнения и обеспечения 
защиты окружающей среды 
отправьте его на переработку.
Português
Instruções de Segurança
1. Não use esta unidade 
próximo à água ou umidade. 
Para reduzir o risco de incêndio 
e/ou choque elétrico, não 
exponha a unidade à chuva ou 
umidade.
2. Não instale próximo a fontes 
de calor, como radiadores, 
aquecedores, fornos, ou outros 
aparelhos tais como 
amplificadores que produzam 
calor.
3. Não use a unidade se ela 
tiver sido fisicamente danificada 
ou abusada.
4. Não tente consertar a 
unidade por si mesmo. A 
abertura ou remoção das 
tampas pode expô-lo a tensões 
perigosas e outros riscos. Favor 
procurar a Optoma antes de 
enviar a unidade para reparo.
5. Veja as marcas de segurança 
no gabinete da unidade.
Não jogue este dispositivo 
eletrônico no lixo. Para 
minimizar a poluição e garantir 
a máxima proteção do meio 
ambiente, recicle-o.
Svenska
Säkerhetsanvisningar
1. Använd inte enheten nära 
vatten eller fukt. Minska risken 
för brand och/eller elektriska 
stötar genom att inte utsätta 
enheten för regn eller fukt.
2. Placera inte i närheten av 
värmekällor såsom element, 
spisar eller annan utrustning 
som avger värme, t.ex. 
förstärkare.
3. Använd inte enheten om den 
utsatts för fysiskt skada eller om 
den missbrukats.
4. Försök aldrig att själv 
reparera enheten. Öppna eller ta 
bort höljet kan utsätta dig för 
farlig spänning eller andra faror. 
Ring Optoma innan du sänder in 
enheten för reparation.

5. Se enhetens förpackning för 
säkerhetsrelaterad märkning.
Kassera inte denna elektroniska 
enhet i hushållssoporna. För att 
minimera utsläpp och 
säkerställa att den globala 
miljön skyddas ber vi dig att 
återvinna enheten.
Română
Instrucțiuni de siguranță
1. Nu utilizaţi unitatea lângă apă 
sau umezeală. Pentru a reduce 
riscul de incendiu şi/sau şoc 
electric, nu expuneţi unitatea la 
ploaie sau umezeală.
2. Nu instalaţi lângă surse de 
căldură, cum ar fi calorifere, 
radiatoare, sobe sau orice alte 
aparate, cum ar fi amplificatoare 
care emit căldură.
3. Nu folosiţi aparatul dacă 
acesta a fost deteriorat sau 
abuzat fizic.
4. Nu încercaţi să reparaţi 
singuri aparatul. Deschiderea 
sau îndepărtarea carcasei vă 
poate expune la tensiuni 
periculoase sau alte pericole. Vă 
rugăm să sunaţi la Optoma 
înainte de a trimite aparatul la 
reparaţie.
5. Consultați carcasa unității 
pentru marcajele referitoare la 
siguranță.
Nu aruncaţi acest aparat 
electronic în coşul de gunoi când 
renunţaţi la el. Pentru a reduce 
poluarea şi a asigura protecţia 
maximă a mediului la nivel 
global, vă rugăm să-l reciclaţi.
Español
Instrucciones de seguridad
1. No utilice la unidad cerca del 
agua o en entornos con 
humedad. Para reducir el riesgo 
de incendio y/o descarga 
eléctrica, no exponga la unidad 
a la lluvia o humedad.
2. No coloque el aparato cerca 
de fuentes de calor, como por 
ejemplo radiadores, hornillos u 
otros aparatos como 
amplificadores que emitan calor.
3. No utilice la unidad si se 
presenta algún daño físico.
4. No intente reparar la unidad 
por sí mismo. Si abre o retira las 
tapas puede quedar expuesto a 
voltajes peligrosos y a otros 
riesgos. Llame a Optoma antes 
de enviar la unidad para que la 
reparen.
5. Consulte la carcasa de la 
unidad para obtener 
instrucciones relacionadas con la 
seguridad.
No arroje este dispositivo 
electrónico a la basura cuando 
desee desecharlo. Contribuya a 
reducir los niveles de 
contaminación y garantizar la 
máxima protección del 
medioambiente reciclándolo.

Türkçe
Güvenlik Talimatları
1. Üniteyi suya veya neme yakın 
yerlerde kullanmayın. Yangın 
ve/veya elektrik çarpması riskini 
azaltmak için üniteyi yağmura 
veya neme maruz bırakmayın.
2. Radyatörler, ısıtıcılar, fırınlar 
veya ısı yayan amplifikatörler 
gibi ısı kaynaklarının yanına 
kurmayın.
3. Fiziksel olarak hasar 
görmüşse veya kötü 
kullanılmışsa üniteyi 
kullanmayın.
4. Üniteyi kendiniz tamir etmeye 
kalkışmayın. Kapakları açmak 
veya çıkarmak, sizi tehlikeli 
voltajlar veya diğer tehlikelere 
maruz bırakabilir. Lütfen üniteyi 
tamir için göndermeden önce 
Optoma’yı arayın.
5. Güvenlikle ilgili işaretler için 
ünitenin kutusuna bakın.
Atarken bu elektronik cihazı 
çöpe atmayın. Kirliliği en aza 
indirgemek ve global çevrenin 
korunmasını sağlamak için, 
lütfen bunu geri dönüştürün.
简体中文
安全说明
1. 不要在靠近水的地方或潮湿
的地方使用本设备。为降低火
灾和/或触电危险，切勿使本设
备遭受雨淋或受潮。
2. 不要安装在热源附近，如散
热器、加热器、火炉或其它产
生热量的设备（如放大器）。
3. 如本机已物理损坏或者使用
不慎，请勿继续使用本机。
4. 不要尝试自行维修本机。打
开或卸下机壳时存在危险电压
或其它危险。在送修本机前，
请先与Optoma联系。
5. 留意设备外壳上的安全
标志。
废弃时请勿将此电子设备投入
垃圾箱。为减少污染和在最大
程度上保护地球环境，请将其
回收利用。
Tiếng Việt
Hướng dẫn an toàn
1. Không sử dụng thiết bị gần 
nước hoặc hơi ẩm. Để giảm 
nguy cơ cháy và/hoặc điện 
giật, không để thiết bị dính 
nước hoặc hơi ẩm.
2. Không đặt gần các nguồn 
nhiệt như bộ tản nhiệt, máy 
sưởi, lò sấy hoặc bất kỳ thiết 
bị nào khác như bộ khuếch 
đại có tỏa nhiệt.
3. Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu 
nó đã bị hỏng hoặc lạm dụng 

về mặt vật lý.
4. Không cố tự bảo dưỡng 
thiết bị. Mở hoặc tháo vỏ có 
thể làm bạn bị điện giật hoặc 
gặp rủi ro khác. Vui lòng liên 
hệ với Optoma trước khi bạn 
gửi thiết bị để sửa chữa.
5. Xem vỏ ngoài của thiết bị 
để biết các ký hiệu liên quan.
Không vứt thiết bị điện tử này 
vào thùng rác khi thải bỏ. Để 
giảm thiểu ô nhiễm và đảm 
bảo sự bảo vệ tối đa cho môi 
trường toàn cầu, hãy tái chế 
thiết bị này.
日本語
安全に関する注意事項
1. 装置は、水気や湿気のあると
ころで使用しないでください。
火事や感電のリスクがあります
ので、装置を雨や湿気にさらさ
ないでください。
2. ラジエータ、ヒーター、ストー
ブまたは熱を発生するその他
の機器 (アンプを含む) など、熱
源のそばに設置しないでくださ
い。
3. 物理的に破損している、また
は乱用された痕跡のある装置
は使用しないでください。
4. お客様自身でこのプロジェク
ターを修理しないでください。
カバーを開けたり取り外したり
すると、危険な電圧やその他の
危険にさらされます。本機を修
理に出す前に、Optoma にお電
話ください。
5. 安全に関係するマーキング
については、装置の筐体をご覧
ください。
当機器を処分する際、電子装置
はゴミ箱に捨てないでください。
汚染を最小限に抑え、最大限グ
ローバルな環境を保護するため
に、リサイクルしてください。
繁體中文

安全指示

1. 請勿在附近有水或濕氣的環

境使用本裝置。為了避免火災

或觸電的危險，請勿將本裝置

暴露於雨水或濕氣中。

2. 請勿在靠近任何熱源的位置

進行安裝，例如散熱器、

暖氣機、火爐或任何其他會產

生熱度的設備，例如放大器。

3. 若本裝置受到物理性損壞或

濫用，請勿再使用。

4. 請勿自行維修本裝置。打開

機殼或取下背蓋可能使您暴露

於危險電壓或其他危險中。將

本裝置送修之前，請先致電 

Optoma。

5. 請見裝置外殼上的安全

標章。

丟棄時請勿將本電子裝置與垃

圾一同丟棄。為了降低汙染並

有效保護全球環境，請回收此

裝置。
한국어
안전 지침
1. 본 장치를 물이나 습기가 
있는 곳에서 사용하지 
마십시오. 화재나 감전의 
위험을 줄이려면 장치를 비나 
습기에 노출하지 마십시오.
2. 라디에이터, 난방기, 스토브 
등의 열원이나 열을 방출하는 
증폭기와 같은 기타 장치 
근처에 설치하지 마십시오.
3. 물리적으로 손상되거나 
남용될 경우 장치를 사용하지 
마십시오.
4. 프로젝터를 직접 
수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 
커버를 열거나 제거하면 
위험한 전압이나 기타 위험에 
노출될 수 있습니다. Optoma
에 전화로 문의한 다음에 
장치를 보내 수리를 
맡기십시오.
5. 안전 관련 표시는 장치 
인클로저를 참조하십시오.
폐기 시 본 전자 장치를 
쓰레기통에 던지지 마십시오. 
오염을 최소화하고 최대한 
환경을 보호하려면 본 장치를 
재활용하십시오.
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